
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY 

DEPT: Library BOARD AGENDA # *B-8 

Urgent AGENDA D A T E T ) e c e m b b  

CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES 415 Vote Required YES (7 NO 

SUBJECT: 

Approval to Award Contract to Champion Industrial Contractors, Inc. for the Installation of a Water-Cooled 
Liquid Chiller at the Modesto Main Library 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

I. Award contract in the amount of $144,281 to Champion Industrial Contractors, Inc. for the installation of 
a water-cooled liquid chiller at the Modesto Main Library. 

2. Authorize the General Services Agency DirectorlPurchasing Agent to execute and implement the 
contract with Champion lndustrial Contractors, Inc. for $144,281 and to sign all necessary documents. 

3. Authorize the General Services Agency DirectorlPurchasing Agent to execute change orders in 
accordance with Public Contract Code 20142. 

-- - 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The total amount of the contract is $144,281. Funds to support this project have been included in the 
Library's approved budget for Fiscal Year 2007-2008. There is no additional cost as a result of this 
agreement. 

................................................................................................................... 
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: NO. 2007-957 

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk File No. 



Approval to Award Contract to Champion Industrial Contractors, Inc. for the 
Installation of a Water-Cooled Liquid Chiller at the Modesto Main Library 

Page 2 

DISCUSSION: 

The Stanislaus County Library needs to remove and replace the existing 170 ton 
water cooled chiller at the Modesto Main Library with a new 170 ton water cooled 
chiller. The current unit is the original that has been in operation since the 
building opened in 1971. It is outdated and has exceeded its life expectancy. 
The chiller is the central cooling plant for the Main Library facility. The new chiller 
will utilize eco-friendly refrigerant to chill water which runs throughout the Library 
and provides cooling to the facility. 

The existing chiller is still working, though not at an optimum or efficient level. 
Temperature control is inconsistent and difficult to maintain. Frequent 
maintenance and even minor adjustments to the temperature require on-site 
attention from General Services Agency Facility Maintenance staff. The new unit 
will meet contemporary standards for performance and energy efficiency. It will 
also allow for building temperature to be monitored and adjusted remotely by 
Facility Maintenance staff. 

In October 2007, the Purchasing Division of the General Services Agency 
conducted an Invitation to Bid to secure a vendor that could remove the existing 
chiller and supply, install and warranty a water-cooled 170 ton chiller for the 
Modesto Main Library. Three vendors submitted bids and Champion Industrial 
Contractors, Inc. was the lowest bidder, and thus, is recommended for award. 

This is a turn-key project. All demolition, new materials and construction, 
including electrical, plumbing modifications, and incidental materials will be 
provided, installed and guaranteed by the general contractor. Project 
management will be performed by General Services Agency Facilities 
Maintenance Division. GSA FMD project manager shall oversee all contracted 
services including demolition, and construction to assure contract compliance. 
Project manager will assume all on-site coordination between Countylstaff and 
contractor. 

The contract award will provide the Modesto Main Library with an up-to-date, 
water-cooled chiller that will allow for an efficient air conditioning system for 
Library customers and staff. 

POLICY ISSUES: 

Board approval is required to award this contract. The Board should determine if 
approval of staff's recommendation meets its stated priority to promote the 
efficient delivery of public services. 

STAFFING IMPACT: 

There is no staffing impact associated with this request. 








































